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Abstract

Increasing numbers of non-English speaking background (NESB) students
are enrolling in English-medium education programmes. The fact that
these students are generally successful in their studies is seldom
mentioned in academic literature. It is hoped that information from this
study will fill a gap in recent literature on this topic.

This study investigates and celebrates the experiences of four NESB
students who have successfully graduated from an English-medium
programme which delivers the Diploma of Teaching (Early Childhood
Education). The key question investigated is — what enabled these students
to achieve in an education setting so different from their home language,
culture and philosophy? Factors such as motivation and support structures
were also investigated.

Within a qualitative approach, narratives were used to record and retell
participants’ stories. A credit approach was also employed. This fits in
with sociocultural theory, which values a student’s contribution to the
learning experience. Contextual features also had a role to play in
participants’ success, so links to ecological theoretical perspectives are
made. The influence of motivation in success, as acknowledged in social
cognitive theory, is also discussed.

Participants were clear about the role of motivation in their academic
success. Intrinsic motivation was found to be particularly important; being
influenced by a range of factors. The factors identified included the funds
of knowledge participants brought to their study, their development of
self-efficacy, a sense of agency and self-regulatory practices. It is
proposed that these factors have fundamental relationships with each other
by influencing achievement and mastery in the other factors.

Support systems were found to play a crucial role in participants’ success.
These support systems were found to be the family, the institution,
colleagues and classmates. Governmental agencies also were accessed to
provide financial support. Recommendations and implications from the
study affirm the importance of professional development for teachers of
NESB students. In particular, understanding topics relating to funds of
knowledge, self-efficacy, agency and self-directed learning were noted as
relevant for teachers of NESB students.



Acknowledgements

It 1s with deep appreciation and respect that I wish to honor those
who shared their stories so willingly with me. Thank you to those
known as Li An, Laxmi, Bobby and Mariana in this study. They
are representative of the many NESB students that I have had the
pleasure to travel with on a small part of their learning journey. I
celebrate your achievements!

Thank you also to those who cheered me on with encouragement
and wise advice. In particular, Penny Haworth, Kimberly Powell,
and Judith Watson who gave clear and helpful guidance. My ever
patient husband, my family, colleagues and friends were also
supporting and believing in me — thank you to each and every one
of you.



Table of Contents

Abstract

Acknowledgments

Table of Contents

Chapter One: Setting the scene

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

Introduction

Aims of the study
Background to the study

Justification of the study
‘Who are NESB students?
The institutional context

Summary

Chapter Two: Literature Review

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

Introduction

Experiences and beliefs of NESB students

Language

Culture

Educational context

Gender issues

Differing understandings regarding early childhood pedagogy

Concerns and issues for teachers of NESB students
Professional development and diverse learners
Classroom practices

The role of context
Sociocultural perspective
Ecological perspective
Social cognitive perspective
Dispositions for learning

Summary

i

111

10
10
11
12
15
17

18
18
22

24
25
27
30
33

34



Chapter Three: Methodology

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

Introduction

Research questions
The qualitative approach
Why narrative?
Investigative procedure
Procedure

The participants

Pilot interviews

The interviews

Ethical considerations
Data analysis

Researcher position

Summary

Chapter Four: Narrative Results

4.1

4.2

Introduction

Li-An: Summary of Findings
Educational discontinuities
Language

Academic expectations
Pedagogy

Culture and context
Overcoming discontinuities
Practical strategies

Making connections
Perseverance

Intrinsic motivation

Funds of knowledge
Self-efficacy

Agency

Self-regulated learning
Extrinsic motivation
Economic

Support systems

36

36

37

38

39

40
40
41
42
43

44

45

46

50

51

51

53
53
53
53
54
54
54
54
55
55
56
56
56
57
57
58
58
58



4.3

4.4

Family

Institution and teacher educators
Classmates

Macro support

Laxmi: Summary of Findings
Educational discontinuities
Language

Academic expectations
Pedagogy

Culture and context
Overcoming discontinuities
Asking for help

Taking time out/affirmations
Making connections

Intrinsic motivation

Funds of knowledge
Self-efficacy

Agency

Self-regulated learning
Extrinsic motivation
Encouragement from centre colleagues and management
Financial situation

Stability for the future
Making connections

Support systems

Family

Teacher educators

Colleagues

Macro support

Mariana: Summary of Findings
Educational discontinuities
Language

Academic expectations
Pedagogy

Culture and context
Overcoming discontinuities
Practical strategies

Positive attitude

Perseverance

Personal faith

Intrinsic motivation

Funds of knowledge
Self-efficacy

Agency

58
58
59
59

60
60
60
60
61
62
62
62
62
63
63
63
63
64
64
65
65
65
65
65
66
66
66
67
67

68
68
68
68
69
69
69
69
70
70
70
71
71
71
71



Self-regulated learning
Extrinsic motivation
Field-based programme
Stability for the future
Support systems
Family

Teacher educators
Welcoming environment
Classmates and colleagues
Macro support

4.5  Bobby: Summary of Findings
Educational discontinuities
Language
Academic expectations
Pedagogy
Culture and context
Overcoming discontinuities
Practical strategies
Making connections
Perseverance
Positive attitude
Intrinsic motivation
Funds of knowledge
Self-efficacy
Agency
Self-regulated learning
Extrinsic motivation
Family
Support systems
Family
Institution
Teacher educators
Classmates
Colleagues
Macro support

4.6  Summary

Chapter Five: Discussion

5.1  Introduction

5.2 Key themes related to discontinuity

Language
Academic expectations

72
72
72
73
73
73
73
74
74
74

75
75
75
75
75
76
77
77
77
77
78
78
78
78
79
79
80
80
80
80
80
81
81
82
82

83
84
84
84

85
87

Vi



5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

Chapter Six: Conclusions and Recommendations

Pedagogy
Culture and context

Overcoming discontinuities

Motivational factors
Intrinsic motivation
Funds of knowledge
Self-efficacy

Agency

Self-regulated learning
Extrinsic motivation

Support systems
Family

The institution
Teacher educators
Classmates
Colleagues

Macro support

Summary

6.1  Introduction

6.2  Summary of key findings

6.3  Limitations

6.4  Suggestions for further research

6.5 Recommendations and Implications
Implications for institutions
Recommendations for institutions
Implications for teacher educators
Recommendations for teacher educators
Potential benefits for participants

6.6  Personal response to the research

References

88
90

92

93
93
95
95
96
96
97

97
98
99
99
100
101
102
102
104
104
104
105
106
107
107
108
108
108
109

109

111

Vil



Appendices 124

Appendix A: Interview Schedule 125
Appendix B: Information Sheet — Participants 126
Appendix C: Participant Consent Form — Individual 128
Appendix D: Institution Consent Form 129
Appendix E: Information Sheet — Institution 130
Appendix F: Authority for the Release of Transcripts 132
Appendix G: Example of Transcript 133

viii



Table of Figures
Figure 5 (1): Spiral of Life-Long Learning

94



