Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

Success stories: Experiences of non-English speaking background students in an English-medium tertiary programme

A thesis presented in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Education at Massey University Palmerston North, New Zealand

Gayleen Evelyn Taylor

2010

Abstract

Increasing numbers of non-English speaking background (NESB) students are enrolling in English-medium education programmes. The fact that these students are generally successful in their studies is seldom mentioned in academic literature. It is hoped that information from this study will fill a gap in recent literature on this topic.

This study investigates and celebrates the experiences of four NESB students who have successfully graduated from an English-medium programme which delivers the Diploma of Teaching (Early Childhood Education). The key question investigated is – what enabled these students to achieve in an education setting so different from their home language, culture and philosophy? Factors such as motivation and support structures were also investigated.

Within a qualitative approach, narratives were used to record and retell participants' stories. A credit approach was also employed. This fits in with sociocultural theory, which values a student's contribution to the learning experience. Contextual features also had a role to play in participants' success, so links to ecological theoretical perspectives are made. The influence of motivation in success, as acknowledged in social cognitive theory, is also discussed.

Participants were clear about the role of motivation in their academic success. Intrinsic motivation was found to be particularly important; being influenced by a range of factors. The factors identified included the funds of knowledge participants brought to their study, their development of self-efficacy, a sense of agency and self-regulatory practices. It is proposed that these factors have fundamental relationships with each other by influencing achievement and mastery in the other factors.

Support systems were found to play a crucial role in participants' success. These support systems were found to be the family, the institution, colleagues and classmates. Governmental agencies also were accessed to provide financial support. Recommendations and implications from the study affirm the importance of professional development for teachers of NESB students. In particular, understanding topics relating to funds of knowledge, self-efficacy, agency and self-directed learning were noted as relevant for teachers of NESB students.

Acknowledgements

It is with deep appreciation and respect that I wish to honor those who shared their stories so willingly with me. Thank you to those known as Li An, Laxmi, Bobby and Mariana in this study. They are representative of the many NESB students that I have had the pleasure to travel with on a small part of their learning journey. I celebrate your achievements!

Thank you also to those who cheered me on with encouragement and wise advice. In particular, Penny Haworth, Kimberly Powell, and Judith Watson who gave clear and helpful guidance. My ever patient husband, my family, colleagues and friends were also supporting and believing in me – thank you to each and every one of you.

Table of Contents

Abstract		i
Ackr	nowledgments	ii
Table of Contents Chapter One: Setting the scene		iii
		1
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Aims of the study Background to the study	2 2
1.3	Justification of the study	4
1.4	Who are NESB students?	6
1.5	The institutional context	6
1.6	Summary	7
Chap	oter Two: Literature Review	9
2.1	Introduction	9
2.2	Experiences and beliefs of NESB students Language Culture Educational context Gender issues Differing understandings regarding early childhood pedagogy	10 10 11 12 15
2.3	Concerns and issues for teachers of NESB students Professional development and diverse learners Classroom practices	18 18 22
2.4	The role of context Sociocultural perspective Ecological perspective Social cognitive perspective Dispositions for learning	24 25 27 30 33
2.5	Summary	34

Chapter Three: Methodology	
Introduction	36
Research questions	37
The qualitative approach	38
Why narrative?	39
Investigative procedure Procedure The participants Pilot interviews The interviews	40 40 41 42 43
Ethical considerations	44
Data analysis	45
Researcher position	46
Summary	50
pter Four: Narrative Results	51
Introduction	51
Li-An: Summary of Findings Educational discontinuities Language Academic expectations Pedagogy Culture and context Overcoming discontinuities Practical strategies Making connections Perseverance Intrinsic motivation Funds of knowledge Self-efficacy Agency Self-regulated learning Extrinsic motivation Economic Support systems	53 53 53 53 54 54 54 54 55 55 56 56 56 56 57 57 57
	Introduction Research questions The qualitative approach Why narrative? Investigative procedure Procedure The participants Pilot interviews The interviews Ethical considerations Data analysis Researcher position Summary Summary Ster Four: Narrative Results Introduction Li-An: Summary of Findings Educational discontinuities Language Academic expectations Pedagogy Culture and context Overcoming discontinuities Practical strategies Making connections Perseverance Intrinsic motivation Funds of knowledge Self-efficacy Agency Self-regulated learning Extrinsic motivation Economic

	Family	58
	Institution and teacher educators	58
	Classmates	59
	Macro support	59
4.3	Laxmi: Summary of Findings	60
	Educational discontinuities	60
	Language	60
	Academic expectations	60
	Pedagogy	61
	Culture and context	62
	Overcoming discontinuities	62
	Asking for help	62
	Taking time out/affirmations	62
	Making connections	63
	Intrinsic motivation	63
	Funds of knowledge	63
	Self-efficacy	63
	Agency	64
	Self-regulated learning	64
	Extrinsic motivation	65
	Encouragement from centre colleagues and management	65
	Financial situation	65
	Stability for the future	65
	Making connections	65
	Support systems	66
	Family	66
	Teacher educators	66
	Colleagues	67
	Macro support	67
4.4	Mariana: Summary of Findings	68
	Educational discontinuities	68
	Language	68
	Academic expectations	68
	Pedagogy	69
	Culture and context	69
	Overcoming discontinuities	69
	Practical strategies	69
	Positive attitude	70
	Perseverance	70
	Personal faith	70
	Intrinsic motivation	71
	Funds of knowledge	71
	Self-efficacy	71
	Agency	71

	Self-regulated learning	72
	Extrinsic motivation	72
	Field-based programme	72
	Stability for the future	73
	Support systems	73
	Family	73
	Teacher educators	73
	Welcoming environment	74
	Classmates and colleagues	74
	Macro support	74
4.5	Bobby: Summary of Findings	75
	Educational discontinuities	75
	Language	75
	Academic expectations	75
	Pedagogy	75
	Culture and context	76
	Overcoming discontinuities	77
	Practical strategies	77
	Making connections	77
	Perseverance	77
	Positive attitude	78
	Intrinsic motivation	78
	Funds of knowledge	78
	Self-efficacy	78
	Agency	79
	Self-regulated learning	79
	Extrinsic motivation	80
	Family	80
	Support systems	80
	Family	80
	Institution	80
	Teacher educators	81
	Classmates	81
	Colleagues	82
	Macro support	82
4.6	Summary	83
Cha ₁	pter Five: Discussion	84
5.1	Introduction	84
5.2	Key themes related to discontinuity	84
	Language	85
	Academic expectations	87

	Pedagogy	88
	Culture and context	90
5.3	Overcoming discontinuities	92
5.4	Motivational factors	93
	Intrinsic motivation	93
	Funds of knowledge	95
	Self-efficacy	95
	Agency	96
	Self-regulated learning	96
	Extrinsic motivation	97
5.5	Support systems	97
	Family	98
	The institution	99
	Teacher educators	99
	Classmates	100
	Colleagues	101
	Macro support	102
5.6	Summary	102
Chaj	pter Six: Conclusions and Recommendations	104
6.1	Introduction	104
6.2	Summary of key findings	104
6.3	Limitations	105
6.4	Suggestions for further research	106
6.5	Recommendations and Implications	107
	Implications for institutions	107
	Recommendations for institutions	108
	Implications for teacher educators	108
	Recommendations for teacher educators	108
	Potential benefits for participants	109
6.6	Personal response to the research	109
Refe	rences	111
		==

Appendices	
Appendix A: Interview Schedule	125
Appendix B: Information Sheet – Participants	126
Appendix C: Participant Consent Form - Individual	128
Appendix D: Institution Consent Form	129
Appendix E: Information Sheet – Institution	130
Appendix F: Authority for the Release of Transcripts	132
Appendix G: Example of Transcript	133

Table of Figures

Figure 5 (1): Spiral of Life-Long Learning

94